time) where applicable and in accordance with 
the manufacturer’s specifications or any other SANS 
specification applicable. If the Company alleges the geyser 
was not installed in accordance to specification the Insured 
shall be liable for the first R1 500 (one thousand five hundred 
rand) of each claim in addition to the first amount payable 
as stated in provision 8.2 and always subject to a maximum 
of R10 000 for any one event.

Specific conditions (not applicable to 7 above)

Average

If the property insured is, at the commencement of any